

Program agreem - committees and the

AFTER RECORDING RETURN 10:
LAW OFFICES
PARKS AND RANKIN
ESS FIRM Avenue South
Recles, Fiched 35940

### 3149873

# OF THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM OF BAY HARBOR CLUB, A CONDOMINIUM

THE UNDERSIGNED, being the duly elected and acting President and Secretary, respectively, of BAY HARBOR CLUB OF BONITA BEACH CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida corporation, do hereby certify that at a duly called meeting of the Board of Directors, where a quorum was present, the resolution set forth below was approved. Thereupon, at the regular meeting of the members held on December 29, 1991, where a quorum was present, after due notice, the resolution set forth below was approved and adopted by the votes indicated for the purposes of amending the Declaration of Condominium of BAY HARBOR CLUB, a Condominium, as originally recorded at O.R. Book 1696, pages 227 through 322, et seq., Public Records of Lee County, Florida.

The following resolution was approved by at least 66-2/3% of the membership of the Board of Directors and at least 66-2/3% of the votes of the membership of the Association.

RESOLVED: That the Declaration of Condominium of this corporation be and is hereby amended, and the amendments are adopted in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof; and it is further

RESOLVED: That the officers and Directors are hereby instructed and authorized to execute the aforementioned documents and cause them to be filed of public record, together with a Certificate of Amendment as required by law.

JAN 27 1992

BAY HARBOR CLUB OF BONITA BEACH CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC. a Florida corporation

By:

President

Secretary

(CORPORATE SEAL)

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF COLLIER LEE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 27 day of <u>JANUARY</u>, 1942 by <u>RAV E. WHEATON</u>,

as President of BAY HARBOR CLUB OF BONITA BEACH CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Condominium, on behalf of the Association, who is personally known to me or who has produced
as identification and who did
take an oath.
Richard J. Klueckert
NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires: 7/1/94
Richard J. Glueckert
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF COLLIER LEE
Control of the Contro
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 27 day of JANUARY, 1992 by JUDITH BEATON , as
Secretary of BAY HARBOR CLUB OF BONITA BEACH CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Condominium, on behalf of the Association,
who is personally known to me or who has produced
take an oath. as identification and who did,
Richard J. Blueckert
NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires: 7/1/94 Richard J. Glueckert
vicuata o. Gideckeit

### AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM OF BAY HARBOR CLUB, A CONDOMINIUM,

#### EXHIBIT "A"

The Declaration of Condominium of BAY HARBOR CLUB, a Condominium, shall be amended as shown below:

NOTE: New language is <u>underlined</u>; language being deleted is shown in struck-through type.

paragraph 10, subparagraph C of the Declaration of Condominium shall be amended as follows:

REGULATIONS - Reasonable regulations concerning the use c. of the condominium property may be made and amended from time to time by a majority vote of the Association of the Board of Directors of the Association. Copies of such regulations and amendments thereto shall be posted conspicuously and shall be furnished by the Association to all unit owners. No-regulation may-discriminate-against-any-group-or-class-of-users---No-new-or amended-rule-or-regulation-may-be-enforced-prior-to-approval-by the-owners. Such rules and regulations may be enforced by the levy of fines against the owner of any units for violation of said rules and regulations or provisions of this Declaration.

Any violation by the guests, lessees, guests of lessees, unit owners or the unit owner's family shall be the responsibility of the unit owner. A Notice of Violation of the rules may be issued by any officer or Director of the Condominium or the Condominium Manager or his staff. Such Notice of Violation shall be deemed assessed by the mailing of a notice of such fine to the unit owner's last known address. The fine shall be deemed uncontested and accepted unless the unit owner delivers a notice to contest such fine to the Board at least ten (10) days prior to the next Board meeting and shall attend such meeting and show to the Board by a preponderance of the evidence that such fine should not be imposed. Such hearing at said Board shall be informal and the rules of evidence shall be broadly construed.

Paragraph 13, subparagraph C of the Declaration of Condominium shall be amended as follows:

C. REGULAR AMENDMENTS - An amendment which does not change the configuration or size of any condominium unit in any material fashion, materially alter or modify the appurtenances to such unit, change the proportion or percentage by which the owner of the parcel shares the common expenses and owns the common surplus or materially or adversely affects the property rights of owners may be enacted by a sixty-six and two-thirds (66-2/3%) percent vote of the owners and the Board of Directors or seventy-five

(75%) percent of the owners without at least sixty-six and two-thirds (66-2/3%) percent vote of the Board of Directors.

Paragraph 16, subparagraph D of the Declaration of Condominium shall be amended as follows:

B---First---Of---Boston---Mortgage---Corporation---is---the construction-lender-and-an-institutional-mortgagee-with-respect to-this-condominium---First-Of-Boston-Mortgage-Gorporation-does not-assume-and-is-not-responsible-for-any-of-the-obligations-and liabilities--of-the-Developer-and-none--of-the-representations contained-in-any-of-the-condominium-documents-shall-be-deemed-to have-been-made-by-First-Of-Boston-Mortgage-Corporation-or-impose any-obligations-on-First-Of-Boston-Mortgage-Corporation-

Paragraph 25, of the Declaration of Condominium shall be amended as follows:

25. RECREATIONAL LAND USE AGREEMENT - Subject to the provisions of this Declaration and pursuant to Section 718.114, Florida Statutes, the Association has entered into a Recreational Land Use Agreement with the Developer. The Recreational Land Use Pursuant to the Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit J. Recreational Land Use Agreement, the Association has acquired and interest in and to the recreational facilities, lands and improvements described thereunder, including the right to use the same until such time as such recreational facilities, lands and improvements are conveyed as provided by the terms thereof. accordance with Section 718.114, Florida Statutes, and the Recreational Land Use Agreement, all monies due to become due under the provisions of the Recreational Land Use Agreement for the full term of said Agreement, and upon the conveyance of the ownership of the recreational lands, facilities and improvements, are declared to be common expenses of the condominium.

The Developer and the Association, by their execution of this Declaration of Condominium and each unit owner, by virtue of their taking title to a condominium unit, agree that notwithstanding the fact that the Recreational Land Use Agreement is attached to this Declaration of Condominium, and may be recorded in the Public Records subsequent or simultaneous to the recording of this Declaration of Condominium, that said Recreational Land Use Agreement shall be provided by the terms thereof. In accordance with Section 718.114, Florida Statutes, and the Recreational Land Use Agreement, all monies due and to become due under the provisions of the Recreational Land Use Agreement for the full term of said Agreement, and upon the conveyance of the ownership of the recreational lands, facilities and improvements, are declared to be common expenses of the condominium.

The Developer and the Association, by their execution of this Declaration of Condominium and each unit owner, by virtue of their taking title to a condominium unit, agree that notwithstanding the fact that the Recreational Land Use Agreement is attached to this Declaration of Condominium, and may be recorded in the Public Records subsequent or simultaneous to the recording of this Declaration of Condominium, that said Recreational Land Use Agreement shall be deemed to have been recorded in the Public Records prior to the recording of this Declaration of Condominium.

Each unit owner agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Recreational Land Use Agreement and agrees to make payment to the Association of his share of the monies due, pursuant to and in the amount or proportion, or percentage amount, if so stated, as specified in the Recreational Land Use Agreement and this Declaration of Condominium. It shall be mandatory for each unit owner to make his prorata payments of the foregoing expenses, as assessed by the Association, as part of the common expenses, regardless of whether or not said unit owner uses the recreational facilities.

None of the recreational facilities, lands and improvements described under Recreational Land Use Agreement shall be deemed a part of the condominium property of the condominium created by virtue of this Declaration of Condominium.

The Recreational Land Use Agreement will permit each owner or lessee of each unit in the BAY HARBOR CLUB COMPLEX to have the right, privilege, access, and use of the recreational facilities thereunder. The Recreational Land Use Agreement has been entered into for the use and benefit of all unit owners in this condominium and lessees or unit owners of all other condominiums or rental type apartment buildings in the BAY HARBOR CLUB COMPLEX.

Each unit owner in this condominium and each unit owner or lessee in all other buildings in the BAY HARBOR CLUB COMPLEX shall be entitled to the use and enjoyment of the recreational facilities under the Recreational Land Use Agreement, subject to the rules and regulations as promulgated by the Association. However, all such rules and regulations shall be subject to the approval of the Developer.

In order to secure the faithful performance of the Association's obligation to the Developer under the Recreational Land Use Agreement, each unit owner shall pledge and grant a lien upon his full interest in the condominium in favor of the Developer and Association as set forth in the Recreational Land Use Agreement, which lien shall be effective only upon the

recordation thereof as described in the Recreational Land Use Agreement.

The Recreational Land Use Agreement may be amended by an instrument in writing, executed by the Developer and the Association, by and through its Board of Directors, except there shall be no amendment effecting the Recreational Land Use Agreement which would impair the rights of unit owners to the use and enjoyment of the recreational facilities without the unit owners so affected, and all records owners of institutional first mortgagees thereon, joining in the execution of said amendment. The aforesaid amendment shall be duly recorded in the Public Records of Lee County, Florida and the recording of said amendment shall constitute an amendment to this Declaration of the provisions herein relative to Condominium as to Recreational Land Use Agreement. No amendment, as set forth in this paragraph, shall change the provisions of the Recreational Land Use Agreement, or this Declaration with respect to The Board of Directors of the institutional first mortgagees. Association is empowered and authorized, without the approval of the unit owners, to amend the Recreational Land Use Agreement and this Declaration as contemplated in this paragraph.

It is specifically recognized that the Developer may control the original Board of Directors and officers of the Association and that such circumstances shall not, and cannot, be construed or considered as a breach of his duties to the Association nor as possible grounds to invalidate such Recreational Land Use Agreement in all or in part.

Whenever any of the provisions of the Recreational Land Use Agreement shall be in conflict with the provisions of this Declaration, then the provisions of the Recreational Land Use Agreement shall be controlling.

Each unit owner, his heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns, shall be bound by the Recreational Land Use Agreement to the same extent and affect as if he had executed said Recreational Land Use Agreement for the purpose therein expressed, including but not limited to: (a) adopting, ratifying, confirming and consenting to the execution of the Recreational Land Use Agreement by the Association; (b) covenanting and promising to perform each and every of the covenants, promises, and undertakings to be performed by unit owners in the cases provided therefor in the Recreational Land Use Agreement; (c) ratifying, confirming and approving each and every provision of the Recreational Land Use Agreement and acknowledging that all of the terms and provisions thereof are reasonable; (d) agreeing that the persons acting as directors and officers of the Association in the acquisition of such interest under the Recreational Land Use Agreement have not breached any of their

duties or obligations to the Association; and (e) subjecting all of his right, title and interest in his condominium unit and tangible personal property therein, to the lien rights granted to the Developer and the Association under the said Recreational Land Use Agreement.

In the event at the time the recreational lands, facilities and improvements described in the Recreational Land Use Agreement are to be conveyed to the Association, there remains a mortgage encumbering said recreational lands, facilities and improvements, the Developer shall take the necessary steps to pay in full and satisfy said encumbering mortgage and convey said recreational lands, facilities and improvements to the Association free and clear of mortgages.

(NOTE) The above-mentioned recreational lands, facilities, and improvements were deeded free and clear to the Association along with the sewer treatment and drain field area described in Article 5F.4 above by a certain deed recorded in O.R. Book 941, pages 171 through 173, of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "1."

2018 CC - 47.

## 3 6 4 4

### 

Made this

day of Explosive

A D MAT

**は日本には、これには、** 

**WELLER** Say Year of Benitz Beach, Inc., a Floride corporation

, of the Courty of Floride , ageing of the first part Lot and British of and thy Anthor Clab of Resits Beach Cardestalus Assertation, Inc., esfit flocide dorpodetio \$ 0 Eas 1779 Sept 64 uprings. It. 23003

. party of the Co and then of Plantide |, that the end purisy of the feet part, for end to se It made 69/1000 and persy of the second part, the residence part by the entire persy of the second part, the residence, relatively and by their press are the party of the second party and the party of the second of the party of the second of the party of the party

See Legal Description Actorned herete and made a good berdef.

djoot to tames for the year 1967 one subsequent years; Demonts, restrictions and recorvations of record, if any.

To The see made to The to seem, register with all and stage shores in any order to the stage of the seem, register to the seem, register, as the seem of the seem

20. \$P. 1200 \$P. \$P. \$P. she and properly of the first part of a - water or the early of and the cay and yet, the short without.

Branch, Speigh out Selberte in Ger Japaner.

ditmes -

Hettlered . A . Ware.

201 Week a Chickman Roll A. Abenhanoun,

Proceed

tate of Marita

3 North Colle "he en fils des personils especial bejon au, en effers hels sed per egale and tils estats-laboratio.

deprihed to end other of the new coupled beginn

الله أنت إنجها جوري

4 fage ouber

. A.D. May .

### DESCRIPT "A"

(Souges Treatment and Dreinfield Ares)

A lot or parcel of land lying in doction 25, Township 47 South, Range 24 Rest, which let or percel is described as follows:

Prom the northeast corner of Sleek J, Benite Seath Subdivision, asserting to a cap or 'lat thereof records is Stat Seat 8, at 9440 45, of the Public Seconds of Lee County, Florida, run if 38° 33° 8 for 100 feet to the nestheast line at Michery Souluvard at source of mediate thence run if 31°28° 8 for 200 feet to the point of medianing; from eath point of medianing, sun if 31° 38° 8 for 48 feet, thance run if 30° 32° 8 for 160 feet; thence run if 30° 32° 8 for 160 feet; thence run if 30° 32° 8 for 18° 8 for 12.0 feet thence run if 30° 32° 8 for 18° 8 for 18.0 feet thence run if 30° 32° 8 for 18° 8 for 18.0 feet thence run if 30° 32° 8 for 18° 8 for

#### MARI

Begreation area A: A tennia court lying above the lot or perceit described as follows: A lat or perceit of land lying in Section 35, Tennalis 47 south, Range 24 East, which les or percit a described: From the northeast percer of Slock J, Senita Book Substitution, according to a map or plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 6, or Page 25 of the Public Records of Lee County, Plorida; Ran H 58° 12' H .'? 100 feet to the northeast line of History Boulevard as shown on said plat; thence run B 51° 12' H for 20° feet; thence run H 58° 12' E for 167.84 feet; thence run H 58° 02' From 167.84 feet; thence run H 6° 08' From 230.24 feet; thence run B 8° 48' H for 120.06 feet; thence run B

#### MADI

Regres Les Ages 2: A lot or parect of land lying in Soction 29 - Township 47 573th, Sange 24 East, which let or parect to described as follows:

From the no.chnast corner of Block J, Bonite Book Subdivision, according to a map or plan thereof recorded in Plat Book 8, 85 Page 65 of the Public Lecords of Los County, Ploride: Pun S 60 Page 100 feet to the cottheest line of Hickory Bouldward as above, on main plat; thence run S 11° 28° W for 200 feet; thence M 58° 32° E for 167.64 feet; thence run S 8° 48° W for 200,24 feet to the point of Boginning; from each point of Boginning; from each point of Boginning, run S 81° 12° W for 3.0 feet; thence run N 8° 48° W for '26 feet; thence run N 81° 13° E feet; thence run N 81° 13° E feet; thence run N 81° 13° E feet; thence run N 81° 12° E feet; thence run N 81° 13° E feet; then

Subject to the relicular escenants described on Subible "B" attached barate and made a part hereof.

### 

Carried Cal

dublest to a roof, drainegs and utility easeent described re-

A lot or parent of land lying in Section 16, Technic 47 dowth, San-o 86 Soot, which lot or parent to decreased as fellows:

From the northeast corner of flesh J, Smalls Seath Subdivision, according to a sep or plot thereof recorded in Diat Seath 8 at Rage 68 of the Publ. Records of Lac C.Aty, Platidis run 7 ... 23" 8 for 100 feet t the northeast line of Mattery houldward to the point of Englishing Line said paint of hegiening, Fin 8 31" 48" 8 for 200 feet to the point of seats thence run 8 31" 32" 8 for 285.04 feets themse tun 8 20" 62" W for 70.06 feets themse in 8 18" 32" W for 70.06 feets themse in 8 18" 32" W

Subject to a can feet (10') wide utility especial described as follows:

A lot or parent of land lying it Sperion 18, Tourship 47 Bouth, Spage 34 Boot, which lot or parent is described as thiswes

Prom the morthment corner of Siesh J, Benita Seach Sybbivision, e-moreting we can or plat thereof reverted in Plat Seah 8 at Page 68 of the Public Reserve of Lee County, Planids; run H 58° 38' 8 for 100 feet to the morthment line of Bistory Symiovers as them on entd plat to the point of teginning; from said point of Lerinaing; run H 58° 32' H for 10 feet; thence run 8 31° 38' 8 for 136 feet; thence run 8 32° 12' W for 10 feet; thence run 8 31° 38' W for 138 feet to the point of haginning.

